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EN BANC

[ A.M. No. P-17-3659, March 20, 2018 ]

ANONYMOUS COMPLAINT AGAINST EMELIANO C. CAMAY, JR.,
UTILITY WORKER I, BRANCH 61, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, BOGO

CITY, CEBU.




D E C I S I O N

PER CURIAM:

This administrative matter involves a utility worker of the Judiciary charged with
various serious offenses, including immorality for living with a woman other than his
legitimate spouse and siring a child with her; bail fixing; failing to truthfully disclose
his assets in his sworn statement of assets and net worth (SALNs) filed in several
years; trafficking in women; and living a lavish lifestyle.

Antecedents

By letter dated February 18, 2003, an anonymous complainant charged Emeliano C.
Camay, Jr., the Utility Worker 1 of Branch 61 of the Regional Trial Court (RTC) in
Bogo City, Cebu with the aforestated offenses.[1]

The complainant alleged that Camay, a married man, had been cohabiting with a
woman who was not his wife, and they had a son by the name of Junmar; that he
had been serving as the contact person of a surety company in the posting of surety
bonds in the RTC; that for every 10 bonds processed, he would receive the proceeds
for the 11th bond; that he had allowed a representative of the surety company to
wait at his table, beside the desk of the clerk of court; that he was the owner of a
big house, a motorcycle, and an iPhone; that he had demanded P20,000.00 for the
entertainment of the Presiding Judge Antonio D. Marigomen; and that he had a
collection of pictures of naked girls in his phone that he showed to anyone
interested in engaging in sexual activity for money.[2]

In his comment dated December 10, 2013,[3] Camay denied the allegations against
him. He attached a photocopy of the certificate issued by the National Statistics
Office (NSO) to the effect that he had no son by the name of Junmar Camay;[4] a
photocopy of the certificate issued by the Bogo City Assessor's Office attesting that
he did not own or possess any real property located in Bogo City;[5] and his payslips
showing his Supreme Court Savings and Loans Association (SCSLA) loan deductions
(where the loan proceeds had been used to pay for his motorcycle).[6]

The complaint was referred to Executive Judge Teresita Abarquez-Galandia of the
RTC in Mandaue City for discreet investigation.[7]

In her report,[8] Judge Galandia confirmed most of the allegations in the complaint
based on the verbal statements given by two witnesses under the veil of anonymity.



The files of Camay in the Office of Administrative Services of the Office of the Court
Administrator (OCA) showed that Camay was married to Mary Joy Y. Santiago; that
his Personal Data Sheet (PDS), BIR form No. 2305 and SALN for 2003 carried the
notation of "married/but separated in fact" regarding his civil status; that he had left
blank the space for the name of his spouse in the forms for 2002; that he declared
as a dependent child in his undated BIR Form No. 2305 one "Jumar Guevarra
Camay," who was born on July 25, 2001; and that his PDS and SALN for various
periods from 2005 to 2011 revealed a Jumar Camay, bom on July 25, 2002, as one
of his children below 18 years of age.[9]

It appeared in Camay's SALNs for 2001, 2003 and 2004 that he had a house worth
between P40,000.00 and P60,000.00 in Taytayan Hills, Bogo City but without any
indication on the date of his acquisition; that in 2009, he declared his acquisition in
that year of a house and lot worth P350,000.00 in Taytayan; that in his 2011 SALN,
he declared the same property to be worth at P500,000.00; that he did not declare
any real property in his SALNs for 2002, 2007 and 2008; that he also declared in his
SALN dated April 20, 2012 a motorcycle worth P45,000.00 acquired in 2002, and
another one worth P68,900.00 acquired in 2012; that his SALNs showed that he did
not have any other source of income like business interests or financial connections;
and that his monthly salary was his only source of income.[10]

Based on a verification with the SCSLA, Camay took several loans in 2012 totalling
P8 5,000.00. His pay slips also reflected GSIS loans, consolidated salary loan plus,
enhanced salary loan, emergency loan, and policy loan, but the amounts were not
substantial enough for use in the purchase of real property.[11]

On November 9, 2015, the Court referred the complaint to Judge Galanida for a
more thorough investigation.[12]

In due course, Judge Galanida interviewed two private lawyers, three public
prosecutors, and three female employees of another government agency. Of the
eight informants, only Bogo City Prosecutor Ivy Tejano-Moralde executed an
affidavit after the rest opted to remain incognito to avoid reprisal from Camay.[13]

In her report and recommendation,[14] Judge Galanida described Camay as a
tattooed man with an imposing aura and built, with piercing eyes that could
generate fear and intimidation in another. She recalled that during the investigation,
he admitted having been separated in fact from his wife, and that he had been living
with another woman named Maria Fe G. Guevarra, with whom he had a child named
Jumar Guevarra Camay; and that he denied having an illegitimate child because the
name of the child indicated in the complaint was wrong, as the name was Jumar, not
Junmar.

Judge Galanida further stated that on the matter of bail fixing, three of the
informants stated that they had personally heard from Camay about the 10+1
scheme; that an unnamed agent of Plaridel Surety and Insurance Company, who
refused to be identified, confirmed that Camay was their contact person in the RTC;
that City Prosecutor Moralde declared that in cases of illegal possession of drugs
where the recommended bail was the amount of P200,000.00, Camay usually
assisted the accused in obtaining the reduction of the amounts to half in exchange
for 30% of the premiums for the surety bail bond; that none of the informants
actually witnessed the solicitation of money in behalf of Judge Marigomen; that



anent the allegations against Camay's lavish lifestyle, she observed his house in
Taytayan to be made of concrete with a steel perimeter fence; that a certain Climaco
had donated the land to Camay's father; that there was a warehouse-like structure
thereon; and that he had only spent for the construction and renovation of the
structure thereon using funds sourced from his loans and from the remittances of
his son who was working as a seafarer; and that the tax declarations relating to the
property were issued in the name of Camay and his live-in partner.[15]

Judge Galanida opined that sufficient substantial evidence established Camay's
lavish lifestyle given his rank; that his basic salary and allowances amounted to only
P11,000.00 a month, but he could host lavish parties for himself and for the
birthdays of his live-in partner and their illegitimate child; and that he owned a car
and motorcycle but not the iPhone, although he later on admitted during the
investigation that he had an iPhone with the clarification that his legitimate son had
bought the iPhone for him.[16]

Judge Galanida indicated that there was insufficient evidence to sufficiently prove
the offense of child abuse/trafficking against Camay; that the informants confirmed
that Camay had shown them pictures of nude girls stored in his phone; and that
Prosecutor Moralde testified that Camay claimed that the girls would sell themselves
out anyway, and that he was just helping them fetch a higher price.[17]

Accordingly, Judge Galanida recommended that Camay be found and held guilty of
immorality, disgraceful conduct, and bail bond fixing.[18]

In its memorandum dated January 18, 2017,[19] the OCA, agreeing with the report
and recommendation of Judge Galanida, recommended that Camay be found and
declared guilty of disgraceful and immoral conduct punishable under Section 46,
Rule 10 of the Revised Rules on Administrative Cases in the Civil Service (RRACCS)
for cohabiting with a woman who was not his wife, and having a child with her; that
he be also held to have violated Section 8, in relation to Section 11, of Republic Act
No. 6713 for failing to properly disclose his real property in several of his SALNs;
and that on the matter of bail bond fixing, he be found to have facilitated or secured
bail bonds in violation of Administrative Circular No. 5, series of 1988.

Ruling of the Court

On the issue of immorality, Camay admitted to cohabiting with a woman who was
not his wife and to having a child with her despite his marriage to his wife not
having been legally severed. As such, the finding of the OCA that Camay was guilty
of disgraceful and immoral conduct is upheld. In Anonymous v. Radam,[20] the
Court declared that "if the father of the child born out of wedlock is himself married
to a woman other than the mother, there is a cause for administrative sanction
against either the father or the mother. In such a case, the 'disgraceful and immoral
conduct' consists of having extramarital relations with a married person."

Disgraceful and immoral conduct is an offense classified under the RRACCS as a
grave offense punishable by suspension of six months and one day to one year for
the first offense.

We also uphold the recommendation of the OCA on Camay's surety bail fixing
activities. Prosecutor Moralde attested that it was public knowledge in the RTC that
Camay was the man to approach if any party wanted to post surety bail because he


